CITY OF HAMILTON MOTION

Committee Date: April 1, 2014

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR C. COLLINS
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR

9.3 St. Clair Boulevard Heritage Conservation District

Whereas the former City of Hamilton passed By-Law No. 92-140 designating lands on St. Clair Boulevard between Delaware Avenue and Cumberland Avenue, identified in Schedule "A" of By-law No. 92-140, as a Heritage Conservation District under Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act, known as the St. Clair Boulevard Heritage Conservation District;

And Whereas the City of Hamilton prepared the St. Clair Boulevard Heritage Conservation District Background Study and Plan (1992) and established the St. Clair Boulevard Heritage Conservation District Advisory Committee;

And Whereas amendments have been made to the Ontario Heritage Act, since Council passed By-Law No. 92-140 designating the St. Clair Boulevard Heritage Conservation District;

And Whereas the St. Clair Boulevard Heritage Conservation District Advisory Committee has expressed an interest in revising the St. Clair Boulevard Heritage Conservation District Background Study and Plan (1992) and formally adopting a district plan under the amended Ontario Heritage Act;

And Whereas Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act, as amended, requires that a by-law designating a heritage conservation district shall include the adoption of a heritage conservation district plan, and prescribes the contents of a heritage conservation district plan;

And Whereas capital funding for the review of the St. Clair Boulevard Heritage Conservation District Plan was included in the preliminary 2014 Capital Project Listing

for the Planning & Economic Development Department, but was not included in the final project list.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

That \$100,000 be re-allocated from the 2014 Capital Budget for the Public Works Department for Leaf & Yard Composting Facility Relocation (Project ID 5121290111) to the Capital Budget for the Planning and Economic Development Department for the purposes of conducting the St. Clair Boulevard Heritage Conservation District Plan Review (Project ID 8121455500).